

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL  
ACTION, et al.,

Case No. 16-10277

Plaintiffs,

Hon. David M. Lawson

v.

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

---

Dimple Chaudhary  
Jared E. Knicley  
Counsel for Plaintiffs Concerned  
Pastors for Social Action, Melissa  
Mays, and Natural Resources Defense  
Council, Inc.  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-2385  
dchaudhary@nrdc.org  
jknicley@nrdc.org

Sarah C. Tallman  
Counsel for Plaintiffs Concerned  
Pastors for Social Action, Melissa  
Mays, and Natural Resources Defense  
Council, Inc.  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 651-7918  
stallman@nrdc.org

Michael E. Wall

Richard S. Kuhl  
Nathan A. Gambill  
Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
Michael F. Murphy  
Joshua O. Booth  
State Operations Division  
Assistant Attorneys General Attorneys  
for Defendants Khouri and RTAB  
members  
G. Mennen Williams Building  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 373-7540  
kuhlr@michigan.gov  
gambilln@michigan.gov  
murphym2@michigan.gov  
boothj2@michigan.gov

William Young Kim  
Stacy Erwin Oakes  
Counsel for the City of Flint  
1101 Saginaw St # 3  
Flint, MI 48502

Counsel for Plaintiffs Concerned  
Pastors for Social Action, Melissa  
Mays, and Natural Resources Defense  
Council, Inc.  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100  
mwall@nrdc.org

Frederick A. Berg  
Sheldon H. Klein  
Counsel for the City of Flint  
Butzel Long  
150 W Jefferson Ave #100  
Detroit, MI 48226

Michael J. Steinberg  
Counsel for Plaintiff American Civil  
Liberties Union of Michigan  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund  
of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6814  
msteinberg@aclumich.org

Glenn M. Simmington  
Counsel for Plaintiff Melissa Mays  
Law Office of Glenn M. Simmington,  
PLLC  
Mott Foundation Building  
503 South Saginaw Street, Suite 1000  
Flint, MI 48502  
(810) 600-4211  
gsimmington@gmail.com

---

/

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE,**  
**ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN .....	1
II. THE FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN OPTIMAL CORROSION CONTROL TREATMENT IN A MANNER THAT TRULY MINIMIZES THE RISK OF LEAD ENTERING END USERS' WATER SUPPLIES IS A GRAVE HARM AND THREAT TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN .....	2
III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN FROM VIOLATIONS OF THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT .....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand</i> , 305 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<b>Constitution</b>	
The Michigan Constitution, Art. IV, Section 51 .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1.....	2
Michigan Compiled Laws 14.28 .....	1
<b>Rules</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 141.2 .....	2, 3, 4
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)(1) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality’s Office of Drinking Water and Municipal Assistance, “Lead and Copper Report and Consumer Notice of Lead Result Certificate for Community Water Supply” .....	5
Miguel Del Toral, “High Lead Levels in Flint, Michigan – Interim Report” (June 24, 2015) .....	8
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Maximum Contaminant Level Goals and National Primary Drinking Water Regulations for Lead and Copper, 56 Fed. Reg. 26460 (June 7, 1991) .....	2, 3
